The tables of financial performance presented in the Operational and Financial Review on pages 30 to 34 are based upon

these segmental reports with the exception that the result of the Central segment is allocated across the other operational

segments.  A reconciliation of this allocation is presented within the tables below.

	 Inter-segment transfers and transactions are entered into under normal commercial terms and conditions that would also

be available to unrelated third parties.

	 Change in reporting structure

	 The Group has revised its reporting segments.  In January 2015 the Group re-organised its management and reporting

structure.  The significant change was that the Quicks used car operation was brought under the management of the Evans

Halshaw operation and this is reflected in the internal reporting structure as presented to the Chief Operating Decision

Maker.  In these financial statements therefore the Quicks segment is no longer reported separately.  The results of the

Quicks segment for the comparative period has been aggregated into the Evans Halshaw segment and is restated as

follows for the year ended 31 December 2014:

As Reported
31 December 2014

	Evans Halshaw
	 Segment As
	 Restated
	 £m

Evans Halshaw
	 £m

	 Quicks
	 £m

Revenue from external customers 2,070.3 49.6 2,119.9

Operating profit before non underlying items 38.1 (2.2) 35.9

Finance expense (3.0) (0.4) (3.4)

Segmental profit before tax 35.1 (2.6) 32.5

Reconciliation to tables in the Segmental Results Section

Operating profit before non-underlying items as above 38.1 (2.2) 35.9

Allocation of central overheads (5.5) - (5.5)

Result as presented in the Segmental Results tables 32.6 (2.2) 30.4

Depreciation (11.1) (0.2) (11.3)

Amortisation (0.9) - (0.9)

86
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 	S
tr

a
ts

to
n

e

£
m

E

v
a
n

s

H
a
ls

h
a
w

£

m

C

a
lif

o
rn

ia

£
m

L

e
a
si

n
g

£

m

Q

u
ic

k
c
o

£

m

P

in
e
w

o
o

d

£
m

C

e
n

tr
a
l

£

m

T

o
ta

l

£
m

A
ft

e
rs

a
le

s
re

v
e
n

u
e

12
7
.1

14
9

.4
2
7
.4

-
-

-
-

3
0

3
.9

U
se

d
 v

e
h

ic
le

 r
e
v
e
n

u
e

6
9

3
.0

1,
0

6
0

.6
6

7
.7

-
-

-
-

1,
8

2
1.

3

N
e
w

 v
e
h

ic
le

 r
e
v
e
n

u
e

8
5

1.
0

1,
2
0

5
.2

16
2
.4

-
-

-
-

2
,2

18
.6

S
u

p
p

o

[…]

flow interest rate risk as the Board believes that the retail sector in which the Group operates provides a natural hedge

against interest rate movements.  Consequently, it is normal Group policy to borrow on a floating rate basis and all fair value

interest rate risk arising from fixed rate borrowings entered into by the Group are usually managed by swaps into floating

rate.  However, the Group has decided on a deviation from this policy in respect of the 6.875% bond 2020.  This bond has

been issued at a fixed rate of interest and, due to the historically low rates in current floating interest rates, there is relatively

low downside risk in maintaining the bond at fixed rate.

	 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

	 As some of the Group’s borrowings and vehicle stocking credit lines are floating rate instruments they therefore have a

sensitivity to changes in market rates of interest.  The table below shows the effect of a 100 basis points change in interest

rates for floating rate instruments outstanding at the period end, showing how profit or loss would have varied in the period

on the assumption that the instruments at the period end were outstanding for the entire period.

	Profit / (loss)
	 2015
	 £m

	 Profit / (loss)
	 2014
	 £m

100 bps increase (6.6) (5.1)

Tax effect 1.3 1.1

Effect on net assets (5.3) (4.0)

100 bps decrease 6.6 5.1

Tax effect (1.3) (1.1)

Effect on net assets 5.3 4.0

	 Foreign exchange risk management

	 The Group faces currency risk in respect of its net assets denominated in currencies other than sterling.  On translation into

sterling, movements in currency will affect the value of these assets.  The Group’s policy is therefore to match, where possible,

net assets in overseas subsidiaries which are denominated in a foreign currency with borrowings in the same currency.  The

Group has therefore borrowed USD 50.0m (2014: USD 41.0m) against its net assets held in overseas subsidiaries.

119

SECTION 4 - FINANCING ACTIVITIES AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE